

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 19-1129 Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: Vacatur and dismissal Cracco v. City of New York

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Defendant-appellant D.A. Vance asks the Court to dismiss
this appeal as moot, vacate the judgment and decisions
of the district court that are the subject of this appeal,
and remand the case to the district court for dismissal
pending the resolution of plaintiff-appellee Joseph
Cracco's outstanding motion for attorneys' fees.

MOVING PARTY: D.A. Vance
 Plaintiff Defendant
 Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

OPPOSING PARTY: Joseph Cracco

MOVING ATTORNEY: Elizabeth Krasnow
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: James Maloney

New York County District Attorney's Office
One Hogan Place, New York, NY 10013
(212) 335 4210; krasnowe@dany.nyc.gov

Law Office of James M. Maloney
33 Bayview Avenue, Port Washington, NY 11050
maritimelaw@nyu.edu; (516) 708 1395

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: SDNY (Crotty, J.)

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): _____

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency: _____

n/a

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: _____

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s Elizabeth N. Krasnow Date: 6/28/2019

Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Joseph Cracco,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-against-

Cyrus R. Vance, Jr.,

Defendant-Appellant,

City of New York, Police Officer Jonathan
Correa, Shield 7869, Transit Division District
4, Police Officers John Doe,

Defendants.

**DECLARATION IN
SUPPORT OF THE
DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S
MOTION TO
DISMISS AND
VACATE**

Docket No. 19-1129

ELIZABETH N. KRASNOW declares, under penalty of perjury, that the following is true and correct:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The administrative transportation regulations were never a part of this litigation and cannot save the case from mootness.....	3
B. Petitioners' mootness argument based on the administrative regulations rests on unfounded assumptions.....	6
C. Petitioners' argument based on the possibility of future prosecution for past conduct has no basis in the record.	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	4
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) (opinion of Stevens, J. respecting the denial of certiorari)	9
<i>Corso v. City of New York</i> , No. 17 Civ. 6096 (NRB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161113 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2018).....	7
<i>Knife Rights, Inc. v. Vance</i> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>People v. Behlog</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 237 (1989)	8
<i>People v. Oliver</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 152 (1956)	8
<i>People v. Roper</i> , 259 N.Y. 170 (1932).....	9
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 661 (1993)	8

United States v. United Foods,
533 U.S. 405 (2001)4

Statutes

N.Y. Gen. Constr. Law § 938

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(5)2, 3, 8

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01(1)3, 8

Other Authorities

21 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1040.94, 7

21 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1050.84, 7

21 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1050.104

21 N.Y.C.R.R. § 1044.114, 7
